




F. Presentation, Discussion and/or Action Re: Approval of a notice of intent to establish fees 
pursuant to Town Code Tile 22 for wired facilities in the public right of way. Ordinance 2020-04 
Wired Facilities in the Right-of-Way adopting Title 22 was approved on December 3, 2020
(Stuhan)

G. Presentation, Discussion and/or Action Re: Approval of a Proclamation declaring October 2021 
as Domestic Violence Awareness Month (Mayor)

H. Presentation, Discussion and/or Action Re: Abatement of a Nuisance and Demolition of 
Dilapidated Building at 11111 W. Indiana Avenue, Youngtown, AZ 85363. Action may include 
authorization for expenditure of funds for abatement and authorization to initiate litigation
against the property owner (Stuhan/Blackman)

I. Presentation, Discussion and/or Action Re: Approval of the Amendment No. 1 to the 
Intergovernmental Agreement between Maricopa County Administered by its Human Services 
Department and the Town of Youngtown (Blackman)

i. Add that the County shall increase funding by $150,000 for the Subrecipient to complete the 
installation of 10,500 linear feet of ADA compliant sidewalk identified in Section 3 (Work 
Statement), Subparagraph 2.0 (Scope of Work) in the Agreement.

ii. The Agreement total amount shall be increased from $350,000 to $500,000. The funding for 
this Amendment No. 1 is provided by Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 
14.218, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds

J. Presentation, Discussion and/or Action Re: Ongoing efforts to address criminal activity, 
nuisances, and homelessness in the Town including review of key laws in enforcement (Mayor)

10. Call to Executive Session:
A. Convene Executive Session pursuant to ARS § 38-431.03(A)(3) for discussion or consultation

for legal advice with the Town Attorney regarding any above agenda items, as needed.

B. An Executive Session pursuant to (1) A.RS. § 38-431.03(A)(3) for discussion or consultation for
legal advice with the Town Attorney regarding nuisance abatement and demolition procedures
in the Town of Youngtown pursuant to Town Code and State Law and (2) A.RS. § 38-
431.03(A)(4) for discussion or consultation with the Town Attorney in order to consider its
position and instruct the Town Attorney regarding contemplated litigation against Donald P.
Garcia, owner of 11111 W. Indiana Avenue, Youngtown, AZ 85363, related to demolition of a
dilapidated building and ongoing nuisance abatement efforts.

11. Future Agenda & Meetings
A. There may be discussion of whether to place an item on a future agenda and the date, but not

the merits of the item.
B. Announcement of the next Regular Council Meeting:

Next Regular Council Meeting will be Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. 

Adjournment 

*NOTE: Persons with special accessibility needs, including large print materials or interpreter, should contact
the Town Clerk's office at (623) 933-8286 or TDD (623) 974-3665 no later than 24 hours in advance of regular
scheduled meeting times. Citizens may appear before the Council to present their views on any subject
concerning Town Government. The Council, however, may not discuss, consider or decide items NOT on the




